Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

)

Deputy

Resolution honoring **Mike Mitchell** as a Monterey County Military

Resolution No.

and Veterans Services Advisory Commission's "Veteran of the Year" for 2016)
WHEREAS, Mike Mitchell is granted in this honored tradition as a recipient of Monterey County Veteran of the Year for the year 2016 for his distinguished and valuable volunteerism and for his work on behalf of veterans, as well as for his involvement with a variety of organizations throughout Monterey County for all of these past years; and
WHEREAS, Mike Mitchell served in the United States Army from 1966 through 1974 and he was wounded in combat; and
WHEREAS, Mike Mitchell has accumulated more than 7,000 hours of volunteer service in Monterey County, and for 12 years he was a Red Cross emergency service volunteer in response to manmade and natural disasters; and
WHEREAS, Mike Mitchell over the past 10 years has served and been involved with the SPCA of Monterey County as one of their "dog walkers" and works to help train dogs that eventually will become pets for new owners; and
WHEREAS, Mike Mitchell in the year 2000 became a Board of Director of the Veterans Transition Center and has been active in all phases of the work for this organization that return homeless veterans to productive members of society; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors on behalf of the county and all its citizens thereof, hereby commends Mike Mitchell for his volunteer services to Veterans and our community and are pleased to honor him as District 1 Monterey County Veteran of the Year for 2016.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 25 th day of October of 2016, by the following vote, to-wit:
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day of, 2016 by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:
I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book, for the meeting on
Dated:
Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
$\mathbf{p}_{\mathbf{v}}$